

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA, by its
Attorney General, Keith Ellison,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL
CORPORATION, KOCH INDUSTRIES,
INC., FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP,
FLINT HILLS PINE BEND,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1636-JRT-HB

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF MINNESOTA'S
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1**
- II. BACKGROUND..... 2**
 - A. The State of Minnesota’s Case 2
 - B. The Mayor and City Council of Baltimore’s Case 3
 - C. The City of Oakland and City and County of San Francisco’s Case..... 5
- III. LEGAL STANDARD 7**
- IV. ARGUMENT 9**
 - A. Other Courts Have Denied Requests for Stays in Similar Cases..... 9
 - B. Defendants Have Not Made a Strong Showing That They Will Succeed on the Merits. 12
 - 1. Defendants will not succeed on the merits here. 12
 - 2. The Baltimore appeal is not relevant, and Defendants are unlikely to succeed on the merits of that appeal..... 18
 - 3. Nor will defendants succeed in the Oakland appeal. 20
 - C. Defendants Will Not be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay..... 21
 - D. Issuance of a Stay Will Substantially Injure the State and Is Not in the Public Interest. 23
- V. CONCLUSION 27**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Bae Sys. Land & Armaments L.P. v. Ibis Tek, LLC</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 878 (D. Minn. 2015).....	8
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	1, 16
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 140 S. Ct. 449 (2019).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (D. Minn. 2011).....	8
<i>Carlson Pet Prod., Inc. v. N. States Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 017-CV-02529 PJSK/MM, 2018 WL 1152001 (D. Minn. Mar. 5, 2018).....	25
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	15
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Christianson v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. CV 17-1525 (DWF/TNL), 2017 WL 5665211 (D. Minn. Nov. 20, 2017).....	24
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco, LP</i> , No. 20-cv-00163 (D. Haw.)	11
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	8, 11
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	1, 13, 14, 18
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dickson v. Gospel for Asia, Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-05027, 2017 WL 7731214 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 8, 2017)	25

Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 13

Garcia v. Target Corp.,
276 F. Supp. 3d 921 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 8

Gore v. Trans World Airlines,
210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000) 15, 16

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....*passim*

Henin v. R.R.,
No. CV 19-336 (PAM/BRT), 2019 WL 3759804 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2019)..... 22

Hilton v. Braunskill,
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 7

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
No. CIV. 11-429 DWF/FLN, 2014 WL 4540228 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2014) 22

In re Otter Tail Power Co.,
116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) 26, 27

Iowa Utilities Bd. v. F.C.C.,
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) 21

Kreditverein der Bank Austria v. Nejezchleba,
477 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2007) 8

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) 1, 16

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... 1, 2, 3, 4

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
No. CV ELH-18-2357, 2019 WL 3464667 (D. Md. July 31, 2019)*passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC v. Johnson,
No. CV 17-1101 (PAM/TNL), 2018 WL 5314945 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2018)..... 24

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....*passim*

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) 7, 12

Packard Elevator v. I.C.C.,
782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986) 21

<i>Pederson v. Trump</i> , No. CV 19-2735 (JRT/HB), 2020 WL 4288316 (D. Minn. July 26, 2020)	7, 22
<i>Phipps v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 417 F.3d 1006 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	26, 27
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , 140 S. Ct. 592 (2020).....	19
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)	1
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020).....	1, 19
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CIV. 11-2284 MJD/LIB, 2012 WL 2885587 (D. Minn. July 13, 2012)	8
<i>Thompson v. Rally House of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , No. 15-00886-CV-W-GAF, 2016 WL 9023433 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2016)	24
<i>Williams v. TGI Friday’s Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-1469 RLW, 2016 WL 1453032 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2016)	24
<i>Xiong v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. CV 11-3377 (JRT/JSM), 2012 WL 12903768 (D. Minn. June 26, 2012).....	8, 20
<i>Yaakov v. Varitronics, LLC</i> , No. CIV. 14-5008 ADM/FLN, 2015 WL 5092501 (D. Minn. Aug. 28, 2015).....	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1442	5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1443	5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	2, 5, 18, 19
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 14.1	12
